

No. 72012-1-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

REBECCA A. RUFIN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE and JORGE CARRASCO,

Defendants/Respondents,

---

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. Beth M. Andrus)

Case No. 11-2-01374-7

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473  
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.  
Hoge Building, Suite 1200  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 381-5949  
jack@sheridanlawfirm.com  
Attorneys for Appellant

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
A. Assignments of Error .....	3
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The City and Superintendent Jorge Carrasco Engaged in Gender Discrimination During Ms. Rufin’s Tenure at Seattle City Light, Resulting in Her Departure From the Agency. ....	4
B. Rufin Reported and Opposed Gender Discrimination by Seattle City Light Superintendent Jorge Carrasco.....	7
C. Superintendent Carrasco Was Informed of Ms. Rufin’s Allegations of Gender Discrimination in 2006 and 2007.....	9
D. In 2010, 2011, and 2012, Rufin Attempted to Return to Seattle City Light by Applying for Its Civil Mechanical Engineering Manager (“CMEM”) Position. ....	10
1. Rufin’s November 2010 Application for CMEM Position: She is the Only Candidate Rated “High” by Each Resume Rater; City Ends Hiring Process.....	10
2. Rufin’s August 2011 Application for CMEM Position: She is the Only Candidate Rated “High” By Each Resume Rater and Each Interview Panelist, and is Selected For Hire, Until Carrasco’s Direct Report Intervenes; City Offers Job to Male Candidate. ....	11

3.	Rufin’s April 2012 Application for CMEM Position: She and a Male Candidate Receive “High” Rating by Each Resume Rater; Rufin Is Removed From Hiring Process While Male Candidate and Others Rated Lower Advance.....	16
4.	The City Tells Rufin the Hiring Decision Was “Political” and She Had “Burned Her Bridges”; Its Subsequent Explanations Are Not Worthy of Credence.....	17
E.	Rufin Also Applied for the Large Projects Senior Manager (“LPSM”) Position, Contemporaneous with the City’s Refusal to Hire Her for the CMEM Position....	21
1.	Rufin is Rated “High” by Each Resume Rater and Interview Panelist; Unanimous Decision to Advance Rufin to Second Interview Is Reversed When Carrasco’s Direct Report Intervenes.....	21
2.	The City’s Explanations Are Contradictory and Unworthy of Credence.....	22
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	27
A.	Standard of Review.....	27
B.	Summary Judgment Should Rarely Be Granted in Employment Discrimination Cases.....	28
C.	The Trial Court Erred In Not Viewing the Summary Judgment Record “As A Whole.”.....	29
D.	Ms. Rufin Is Only Required To Make A ‘Minimal’ Prima Facie Case And To Provide Evidence From Which A Jury Could Conclude That The Employer’s Proffered Reason For Its Action Is False Or Retaliation Was a Substantial Factor.....	31
E.	Viewing the LPSM Hiring Process In The Context of All Circumstances, A Jury Could Reasonably Infer	

That Ms. Rufin’s Protected Activities Were A Substantial Factor In Defendant’s Non-Hiring. ....	35
1. Ms. Rufin Can Show That Seattle City Light Superintendent Jorge Carrasco Knew That She Reported Or Opposed His Gender Discrimination.....	35
2. Ms. Johnson Told Ms. Rufin That She Had “Burned Her Bridges” at Seattle City Light, and Mr. Cola Told Ms. Rufin That The Decision Not To Hire Her Was a “Political” One.....	36
3. After The Second Interview, Ms. Rufin Was The Clear Top Candidate For The CMEM Position And Advanced To The Qualifications Audit Stage, Yet Was Not Hired.....	38
4. Ms. Rufin Was A Top Candidate for the LPSM Position and Was Again Removed From Consideration When Mr. Carrasco’s Direct Report Intervened.....	41
F. The Trial Court Erred In Excluding From Trial The Facts Of A “Pattern” In Non-Hiring Of Ms. Rufin In 2011 And 2012.....	43
G. The Trial Court Erred In Admitting Into Evidence the Outcome of City’s Internal Investigation of the Tobin Complaint and the Outcome of the <i>Davis</i> Litigation, While Excluding Most of the Evidence Underlying Those Matters.....	46
V. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	50
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<u>Allison v. Housing Authority of City of Seattle</u> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	31
<u>Antonius v. King County</u> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004) .....	28
<u>Balise v. Underwood</u> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	27
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	44
<u>Davidson v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</u> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986).....	43
<u>Davis v. West One Automotive Group</u> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).....	27, 28
<u>deLisle v. FMC Corp.</u> , 57 Wn. App. 79, 786 P.2d 839 (1990).....	32
<u>Ellis v. City of Seattle</u> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000) .....	48
<u>Estevez v. Faculty Club of Univ. of Washington</u> , 129 Wn. App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	33
<u>Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Constr. Co.</u> , 87 Wn.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976).....	44
<u>Folsom v. Burger King</u> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	27
<u>Fulton v. DSHS</u> , 169 Wn. App. 137, 279 P.3d 500 (2012) .....	34
<u>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 438, 115 P.3d 1065 (2005).....	42
<u>Grigsby v. City of Seattle</u> , 12 Wn. App. 453, 529 P.2d 1167 (1975).....	44
<u>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</u> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001)....	32, 42

<u>Hollingsworth v. Washington Mutual Sav. Bank</u> , 37 Wn. App. 386, 681 P.2d 845 (1984).....	28
<u>Johnson v. DSHS</u> , 80 Wn. App. 212, 227, n. 20, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996).....	33
<u>King v. Rice</u> , 146 Wn. App. 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008) .....	27
<u>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</u> , 172 Wn. App. 835, 292 P.3d 779 (2013).....	48
<u>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Washington</u> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012).....	44
<u>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</u> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	32
<u>Martini v. Boeing Co.</u> , 137 Wn.2d 357, 971 P.2d 45 (1999) .....	28
<u>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</u> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	32
<u>Milligan v. Thompson</u> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	31
<u>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</u> , 114 Wn. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	32, 34, 35, 43
<u>Sangster v. Albertson's, Inc.</u> , 99 Wn. App. 156, 991 P.2d 674 (2000).....	28
<u>Scrivener v. Clark College</u> , _ Wn.2d _, 334 P.3d 541 (2014) .....	passim
<u>Sellsted v. Wash. Mut. Sav. Bank</u> , 69 Wn. App. 852, 851 P.2d 716 (1993).....	32, 35
<u>State v. Demery</u> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	43
<u>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</u> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	30

### Federal Cases

<u>Bonds v. Leavitt</u> , 629 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2011).....	37
<u>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis</u> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)....	29, 34, 46
<u>Diaz v. American Tel. &amp; Tel.</u> , 752 F.2d 1356, 1363 (9th Cir. 1985) .	31, 45
<u>Diaz v. Eagle Produce Ltd. Partnership</u> , 521 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33
<u>Diaz v. Jiten Hotel Management, Inc.</u> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Mass. 2011).....	30
<u>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</u> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984).....	40
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Recruit U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 939 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1991).....	31
<u>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</u> , 232 F.3d 111 (2000).....	37
<u>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</u> , 431 U.S. 324, 97 S.Ct. 1843, 1854 n. 15, 52 L.Ed.2d 396 (1977).....	33
<u>Jones v. Bernanke</u> , 557 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	37
<u>Lam v. University of Hawaii</u> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir.1994) .....	29
<u>Lyons v. England</u> , 307 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973).....	33
<u>McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.</u> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28
<u>Porter v. California Dept. of Corr.</u> , 419 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30
<u>Raad v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough Sch. Dist.</u> , 323 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir.2003).....	30
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</u> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S.Ct. 2097, 147 L.Ed.2d 105 (2000).....	29, 30, 34

<u>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502, 113 S.Ct. 2742, 2749, 125 L.Ed.2d 407 (1993).....	34
--	----

**Statutes**

RCW 49.60 .....	29
RCW 49.60.020.....	27

**Rules**

ER 401 .....	47
ER 402 .....	4, 48
ER 403 .....	4, 48, 49
ER 404(b) .....	44
